

No. 22-899

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Arizona, Division One**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN BOARD OF FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
CRIME LABORATORY DIRECTORS,
ASSOCIATION OF FORENSIC QUALITY
ASSURANCE MANAGERS, CENTER FOR
FORENSIC SCIENCE RESEARCH AND
EDUCATION, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CORONERS AND MEDICAL EXAMINERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL
EXAMINERS, AND SOCIETY OF
FORENSIC TOXICOLOGISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENDRA N. BECKWITH
Counsel of Record
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER
CHRISTIE LLP
1601 19th Street
Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 623-9000
kbeckwith@lewisroca.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FORENSIC CRIME LABORATORIES AND ORGANIZATIONS UTILIZE STRIN- GENT PROCESSES TO ENSURE RELIABILITY AND MEMORIALIZA- TION OF DATA	4
A. Personnel in forensic crime laborato- ries and organizations are highly qualified	5
B. Many forensic crime laboratories and organizations are nationally or inter- nationally accredited	6
C. Forensic laboratories and organiza- tions have active quality assurance departments and stringent quality assurance standards.....	11
D. Forensic crime laboratories and organ- izations use Laboratory Information Management Systems to secure data	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. EACH STEP IN THE FORENSIC ANALYSIS PROCESS IS MADE AND RECORDED UNDER THESE STRINGENT AND CONTROLLED PROCESSES.....	15
A. Forensic toxicology example	15
B. Forensic pathology example.....	19
III. A TESTIFYING WITNESS’S OPINION IS BASED ON INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE DATA AND REPORTS GENERATED DURING THESE RIGOROUSLY DOCUMENTED STEPS ...	21
IV. THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE AND CROSS EXAMINATION ALLOW A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT TO CONFRONT THE TESTIFYING WITNESS’S OPINION	24
V. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED RULE HAS NO LOGICAL ENDPOINT AS TO THE NUMBER OF WITNESSES NECESSARY FOR COMPLIANCE.....	27
A. Petitioner’s rule would force already over-burdened forensic laboratories and organizations to come to a near standstill.....	28
B. The current shortage and turnover of forensic pathologists would make compliance difficult	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. ALLOWING A TESTIFYING WITNESS TO PRESENT AN INDEPENDENT OPINION DOES NOT OPEN THE FLOODGATES TO FABRICATED AND INCOMPETENT EVIDENCE.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	7
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	26
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	7
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	26
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	24
<i>Congress & Empire Spring Co. v. Edgar</i> , 99 U.S. 645 (1878).....	26
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	3, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	24
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
34 U.S.C. §§ 10561–66.....	8
Md. Code Regs. 10.10.09.01–.03	5
Md. Code Regs. 10.10.09.01–.05	5
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 245.20.....	11
37 Tex. Admin. Code Ann. §§ 651.201–222	5
37 Tex. Admin. Code Ann. § 651.222.....	5
Tex. Forensic Sci. Comm’n Regs., 2013 SB-1238	11
Tex. Forensic Sci. Comm’n Regs., 2015 SB-1287	11
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	24, 25, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 703	24, 25, 27
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 39.14.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
About OSAC, NIST, https://www.nist.gov/organization-scientific-area-committees-forensic-science (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	9
About Us, ISO, https://www.iso.org/about-us.html (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Academy Standards Board, https://www.aafs.org/academy-standards-board (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	8
<i>Accreditation Requirements for Forensic Testing and Calibration</i> , ANAB (Doc. No. 3125, 2023), https://anab.qualtraxcloud.com/ShowDocument.aspx?ID=12371	6, 7
Andrea Ball & Tony Plohetski, <i>Austin DNA lab leader’s work triggered alarm in sex assault case</i> , <i>Austin American-Statesman</i> (Jan. 9, 2017, 11:01 PM, last updated, Sept. 25, 2018, 10:26 AM), https://www.statesman.com/story/news/2017/01/10/austin-dna-lab-leaders-work-triggered-alarm-in-sex-assault-case/10123558007/	33
ASTM E2548: Standard Guide for Sampling Seized Drugs for Qualitative and Quantitative Analysis (last updated May 12, 2022), https://compass.astm.org/document/?contentCode=ASTM%7CE2548-16%7Cen-US&page=1	10
ASTM International, https://www.astm.org/ (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	8
Brittany Brady, <i>Chemist in Massachusetts drug sample case lied about degree</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Sept. 26, 2012, 9:59 AM), https://www.cnn.com/2012/09/25/justice/massachusetts-chemist/index.html	31, 32
Certification, ABFT, https://www.abft.org/certification/ (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Certification Categories, ABFT, https://www.abft.org/certification-categories/ (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	5
David B. Muhlhausen, <i>Report to Congress: Needs Assessment of Forensic Laboratories and Medical Examiner/Coroner Offices</i> , National Institute of Justice (2019), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/253626.pdf	30, 31
Edward Sisco, <i>We Need Comprehensive Illicit Drug Analysis Now to Stop Overdose Deaths</i> , Scientific American, National Institute of Science and Technology (August 22, 2023), https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/we-need-comprehensive-illicit-drug-analysis-now-to-stop-overdose-deaths1/	28
Fed. Judicial Caseload Statistics United States Courts, https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023 (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)...	30
Forensic Pathology Exam Description, American Board of Pathology, https://abpath.org/subspecialty-certification/forensic-pathology/ (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	6
Forensic Toxicology Laboratory Accreditation Checklist, ABFT (July 1, 2023), at 26, https://www.abft.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/ABFT_LAP-Checklist_2023-v.Jan-31.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FSAB Conformity Assessment Bodies, FSAB, https://thefsab.org/ (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	8
Garry F. Peterson & Steven C. Clark, <i>Forensic Autopsy Performance Standards</i> , National Association of Medical Examiners (Oct. 2005, amended Oct. 2022, Oct. 2023), https://name.memberclicks.net/assets/docs/2020%20NAME%20Forensic%20Autopsy%20Standards%2010-17-2023.pdf	19, 20
ISO/IEC 17025 – <i>General requirements for the competence of testing and calibration laboratories</i> , https://www.iso.org/files/live/sites/isoorg/files/store/en/PUB100424.pdf (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	7
ISO 9001 – <i>Quality management systems</i> , ISO, https://www.iso.org/standards/popular/iso-9000-family (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	11
ISO/IEC 17025, ISO, https://www.iso.org/ISO-IEC-17025-testing-and-calibration-laboratories.html (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jeri D. Roper-Miller, et al., <i>The Sentinel Role of Forensic Toxicology Laboratories to Identify and Act Upon Diverse Drug Threats by Addressing Toxicology and Economic Demands</i> , <i>Forensic Science International: Synergy</i> 5 (2022), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S2589871X22000778	28
Jeri D. Roper-Miller & Jennifer Love, <i>States Commissions and Oversight Bodies – A 2022 Update</i> , RTI International (2022), https://forensiccoe.org/private/654825e11c28b	10, 11
Kariisa Mbabazi, et al., <i>Illicitly Manufactured Fentanyl-Involved Overdose Deaths with Detected Xylazine-- United States, January 2019-June 2022</i> , <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (June 30, 2023), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/72/wr/mm7226a4.htm	29
Katherine Bollinger, et al., <i>A Landscape Study of Laboratory Information Management Systems (LIMS) for Forensic Crime Laboratories</i> , Forensic Technology Center of Excellence (Aug. 2020), https://forensiccoe.org/private/6548191d05b7d	13-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Medical Examiners' and Coroners' Handbook on Death Registration and Fetal Death Reporting, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2003), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/misc/hb_me.pdf	19
Memo. of Understanding (Aug. 2015), https://www.justice.gov/archives/ncfs/file/761051/download#:~:text=The%20purpose%20of%20this%20Memorandum,guidance%20and%20policy%20recommendations%20.....	9
OSAC Registry, NIST, https://www.nist.gov/organization-scientific-area-committees-forensic-science/osac-registry (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	9
OSAC Registry Implementation, NIST, https://www.nist.gov/organization-scientific-area-committees-forensic-science/osac-registry-implementation (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	9, 10
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Scientific Fraud</i> , 46 Case Western Reserve Univ. Sch. of Law Scholarly Commons 1313 (2010), https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1097&context=faculty_publications	32, 33
Physicians' Handbook on Medical Certification of Death, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2003), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/misc/hb_cod.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Principles for the Development of International Standards, Guides and Recommendations, World Trade Organization, https://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/tbt_e/principles_standards_tbt_e.htm (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	8
Requirements for Certification, American Board of Pathology, https://abpath.org/requirements/ (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	6
Sam Kean, <i>Why Did Annie Dookhan Lie?</i> , Distillations Magazine, Science History Institute Museum and & Library (July 13, 2021), https://sciencehistory.org/stories/magazine/why-did-annie-dookhan-lie/...	32
Standard for a Quality Control Program in Forensic Toxicology Laboratories, Standard 054, ANSI/ASB (2021), https://www.aafs.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/054_Std_e1.pdf (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)....	16
Standard for the Minimum Content Requirements of Forensic Toxicology Procedures, Standard 152, ANSI/ASB (2021), https://www.aafs.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/152_Std_e1.pdf (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	16
Standard Practices for Method Validation in Forensic Toxicology, Standard 036, ANSI/ASB (2019), https://www.aafs.org/sites/default/files/media/documents/036_Std_e1.pdf (last visited Dec. 19, 2023).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State Crime Lab Chemist Arrested For Tampering With Evidence, Drug Possession</i> , CBS News Boston (Jan. 20, 2013, 10:32 AM), https://www.cbsnews.com/boston/news/state-crime-lab-chemist-arrested-for-tampering-with-evidence-drug-possession/	32
Transcript of Grand Jury Investigation, Office of the Attorney General In Re: Investigation (Sept. 16, 2015), https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4347254-Ware-253-Farak-GJ-Transcript-9-16-15	32
U.S. Customs & Border Protections Monthly Update, September 2023 (Oct. 21, 2023), https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-releases-september-2023-monthly-update (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	28, 29
